

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES PH 14- Version: 1

314

Type: Resolution-Public Hearing Status: Passed

In control: City Council
Final action: 11/5/2014

Title: Granting an interim use zoning permit to the Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority (HRA)

allowing the establishment and use of a temporary parking lot on HRA property at 845-851 Payne

Avenue.

Sponsors: Dan Bostrom

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 14-334-929 Staff Report, 2. 14-334-929 Application materials

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/10/2014	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
11/5/2014	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

Granting an interim use zoning permit to the Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority (HRA) allowing the establishment and use of a temporary parking lot on HRA property at 845-851 Payne Avenue.

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute § 462.3597 allows municipalities to permit the temporary use of property as an "interim use" provided the governing body of the municipality finds, following a public hearing conducted in the manner provided under Minn. Stat. § 462.3597, Subd.3, that the interim use meets the following standards specified under Minn. Stat. § 462.3597, Subd.2:

- (1) the interim use conforms to the municipality's zoning regulations;
- (2) the date or event that will terminate the interim use can be identified with certainty;
- (3) permission of the interim use will not impose additional costs on the public if it is necessary for the public to take the property in the future;
- (4) the user agrees to any conditions that the governing body deems appropriate for permission of the interim use: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 462.3597, the Housing and Redevelopment Authority for the City of Saint Paul ("HRA"), in PED Zoning File No. 14-334-929, duly applied to the Council of the City of Saint Paul ("Council") for an Interim Use Permit to allow a surface parking lot on real property owned by the HRA commonly known as 844-851Payne Avenue for the convenience of the patrons of Bymore Supermercado and associated businesses; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located in a T2 zoning district which permits surface parking subject to the standards of Leg. Code § 66.341(b); and

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2014 and pursuant to Leg. Code § 61.303, which fulfills the requirements of Minn. Stat. § 462.3597, Subd.3, a public hearing was duly conducted before the Council at which all interested parties were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, based upon all the facts, files, and record testimony obtained during the said public hearing, as well as the report and recommendation prepared by staff from the Department of Planning and Economic Development, and pursuant to Leg. Code § 61.104, the Council of the City of Saint Paul does hereby

RESOLVE that the Interim Use Permit requested by the HRA for surface parking is hereby granted based

File #: RES PH 14-314, Version: 1

upon the following findings and subject to certain conditions as follows:

- 1. The Council finds that the requested Interim Use Permit meets the requirements of Minn. Stat. § 462.3597, sub. (1-4) as set forth in the report from the staff of the Department of Planning and Economic Development which the Council hereby adopts as its own and incorporates the same into this resolution; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the parking lot shall be operated in compliance with any conditions imposed under the site plan subject to approval by the Department of Safety and Inspections and that the violation of any of them shall form the bases for revoking this permit by the Council pursuant to Leg. Code § 61.08.
 - 1. The approved interim use is parking.
 - 2. The proposed parking lot and all associated site improvements must be constructed substantially similarly to those shown on the site plan submitted with this application and said site plan must be approved by the Department of Safety and Inspections.
 - 3. If the lot is paved with Class V, the adjacent streets may need to be swept more frequently than is typical for City streets. As such, the roadway should be monitored for excessive tracking into the roadway and wet sweeping of the roadway completed as deemed necessary by the City's Department of Public Works. The cost of all sweeping shall be the responsibility of the owner.
 - 4. The use of the properties solely as a parking lot shall be discontinued when the properties are sold for redevelopment.

AND, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall mail a copy of this resolution to the Zoning Administrator, the Planning Administrator, the Director of the Department of Public Works, and the Director of the Department of Safety and Inspections.